
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

Criminal Justice Estimating Conference, July 26, 2012 
 

The Criminal Justice Estimating Conference convened July 26, 2012 to revise 
the forecast of prison admissions and populations.  During the seven months 
monitored since the December conference, admissions totaled 19,014 or 388 
above the estimate.  The population at the end of June 2012 was 100,527, or 
453 above the estimate. 
 
A review of the latest criminal justice system measures indicated that reported 
index crimes declined by .1 percent in 2011 over 2010.  Felony filings declined by 
1.9 percent and guilty dispositions declined by 2.6 percent in 2011 over 2010.  
New commitments declined by 8.8 percent in FY 2011-12 over the prior fiscal 
year. 
 
There were 912 fewer technical violators admitted to prison in FY 2011-12 than 
in the previous fiscal year.  Year-and-a-day sentences declined in FY 2011-12 by 
599 from the FY 2010-11 level and the average sentence length for new 
commitments increased from 60.2 months in FY 2010-11 to 61.8 months in 
FY 2011-12. 
 
Taking these trends into consideration, the conferees adopted a forecast which 
assumes a 2.3 percent decrease in total admissions in FY 2012-13 and a 0.4 
percent increase in FY 2013-14.  Total admissions then increase by 0.1 percent 
in FY 2014-15 and FY 2015-16 and by 0.2 percent in the last year of the forecast 
period.    
 
The prison population fell in FY 11-12 and on June 30 was 1.8 percent lower 
than on June 30, 2011. The June 30 projected prison population is expected to 
decline by 1.2 percent in FY 2012-13 and by .3 percent in FY 2013-14.  Change 
in population is then expected to increase by .3 percent in FY 2014-15 and FY 
2015-16 and by .1 percent in FY 2016-17.  The new forecast is 378 higher than 
the December forecast at the end of FY 2012-13 and 1,189 higher at the end of 
FY 2016-17.   
 

      

Year Admissions Releases 
End of year 

pop 

End of year over 
(under) December 

2011 CJEC 

 
End of 
year 

percent 
change 

FY 12-13 31,758 32,980 99,305 378 -1.2% 
FY 13-14 31,883 32,157 99,031 429 -0.3% 
FY 14-15 31,911 31,629    99,313 765   0.3% 
FY 15-16 31,950 32,675 99,588 1,058   0.3% 
FY 16-17 32,001 32,899 99,690 1,189   0.1% 

 



  

 

End of End of  
Year Admissions      Releases Year Pop Admissions      Releases Year Pop Difference
FY 2011-12 32,078 34,323 100,074 32,497 34,289 100,527 453
FY 2012-13 31,792 32,939 98,927 31,758 32,980 99,305 378
FY 2013-14 31,977 32,302 98,602 31,883 32,157 99,031 429
FY 2014-15 32,039 32,093 98,548 31,911 31,629 99,313 765
FY 2015-16 32,099 32,117 98,530 31,950 31,675 99,588 1,058
FY 2016-17 32,160 32,189 98,501 32,001 31,899 99,690 1,189

End of
End of End of Month

Month Admissions      Releases Month Pop Admissions      Releases Month Pop     Difference

JUL 11 2,621          3,211         101,729 2,622          3,212         101,729 0
G

CRIMINAL JUSTICE ESTIMATING CONFERENCE 
HELD December 14, 2011 versus July 26, 2012

Forecast adopted at the Conference Forecast adopted at the Conference
held December 14, 2011 held July 26, 2012

PRIOR FORECAST NEW FORECAST

AUG 11 2,854          2,804         101,779 2,854        2,804       101,779 0
SEP 11 2,647          2,980         101,446 2,648          2,981         101,446 0
OCT 11 2,718          2,931         101,233 2,727          2,940         101,233 0
NOV 11 2,611          2,822         101,022 2,632          2,843         101,022 0
DEC 11 2,739          2,870         100,891 2,632          2,730         100,924 33
JAN 2012 2,319          2,847         100,364 2,480          2,986         100,418 54
FEB 12 2,571          2,694         100,241 2,797          2,721         100,494 253
MAR 12 3,103          2,866         100,478 3,049          2,771         100,772 294
APR 12 2,560          2,719         100,319 2,796          2,726         100,842 523
MAY 12 2,571          2,834         100,056 2,767          2,783         100,826 770
JUN 12 2,763          2,745         100,074 2,493          2,792         100,527 453



End of
End of End of Month

Month Admissions      Releases Month Pop Admissions      Releases Month Pop     Difference

JUL 12 2,603          2,863         99,814 2,561          2,777         100,311 497
AUG 12 2,825          2,832         99,807 2,789          2,889         100,211 404
SEP 12 2,639          2,803         99,643 2,586          2,841         99,956 314
OCT 12 2,700          2,825         99,518 2,664          2,786         99,834 316
NOV 12 2,584          2,735         99,367 2,571          2,767         99,637 271
DEC 12 2,711          2,745         99,333 2,573          2,735         99,475 143
JAN 2013 2,297          2,767         98,863 2,423          2,794         99,104 242
FEB 13 2,546          2,611         98,798 2,732          2,484         99,352 554
MAR 13 3,072          2,708         99,162 2,979          2,745         99,586 425
APR 13 2,534          2,670         99,026 2,734          2,670         99,650 625
MAY 13 2,546          2,743         98,829 2,700          2,857         99,493 665
JUN 13 2,735          2,637         98,927 2,446          2,634         99,305 379

JUL 13 2,619          2,707         98,839 2,571          2,699         99,178 339
AUG 13 2,842          2,761         98,920 2,799          2,751         99,226 306
SEP 13 2,654          2,689         98,885 2,595          2,643         99,179 294
OCT 13 2,715          2,777         98,823 2,675          2,817         99,036 214
NOV 13 2,600          2,738         98,685 2,581          2,699         98,919 234
DEC 13 2,726          2,729         98,682 2,585          2,721         98,782 101
JAN 2014 2,310          2,679         98,313 2,431          2,700         98,513 201
FEB 14 2,561          2,566         98,308 2,742          2,572         98,683 375
MAR 14 3 090 2 637 98 761 2 991 2 677 98 997 236

PRIOR FORECAST NEW FORECAST

MAR 14 3,090          2,637         98,761 2,991        2,677       98,997 236
APR 14 2,548          2,626         98,683 2,745          2,613         99,128 446
MAY 14 2,561          2,663         98,581 2,711          2,606         99,233 653
JUN 14 2,751          2,730         98,602 2,457          2,659         99,031 429

JUL 14 2,624          2,723         98,503 2,572          2,627         98,976 473
AUG 14 2,847          2,703         98,647 2,802          2,660         99,118 471
SEP 14 2,660          2,700         98,607 2,598          2,637         99,079 473
OCT 14 2,720          2,726         98,601 2,677          2,690         99,066 466
NOV 14 2,605          2,665         98,541 2,584          2,606         99,045 504
DEC 14 2,732          2,697         98,576 2,588          2,622         99,011 436
JAN 2015 2,314          2,635         98,255 2,432          2,620         98,824 569
FEB 15 2,566          2,596         98,225 2,744          2,580         98,988 763
MAR 15 3,095          2,662         98,658 2,993          2,669         99,312 654
APR 15 2,554          2,651         98,561 2,747          2,649         99,409 849
MAY 15 2,566          2,678         98,449 2,714          2,663         99,461 1,012
JUN 15 2,756          2,657         98,548 2,460          2,608         99,313 766



End of
End of End of Month

Month Admissions      Releases Month Pop Admissions      Releases Month Pop     Difference

JUL 15 2,628          2,657         98,519 2,575          2,633         99,255       736
AUG 15 2,853          2,673         98,699 2,806          2,623         99,438       739
SEP 15 2,664          2,676         98,687 2,599          2,670         99,367       680
OCT 15 2,726          2,697         98,716 2,680          2,682         99,365       650
NOV 15 2,609          2,634         98,691 2,587          2,630         99,322       632
DEC 15 2,737          2,698         98,730 2,592          2,633         99,281       551
JAN 2016 2,319          2,667         98,382 2,434          2,608         99,107       725
FEB 16 2,571          2,653         98,300 2,747          2,613         99,241       942
MAR 16 3,101          2,689         98,712 2,998          2,641         99,598       886
APR 16 2,559          2,678         98,593 2,751          2,639         99,710       1,117
MAY 16 2,570          2,699         98,464 2,717          2,667         99,759       1,296
JUN 16 2,762          2,696         98,530 2,464          2,635         99,588       1,059

JUL 16 2,633          2,698         98,465 2,579          2,636         99,531       1,066
AUG 16 2,858          2,730         98,593 2,809          2,681         99,659       1,066
SEP 16 2,668          2,666         98,595 2,603          2,633         99,629       1,035
OCT 16 2,731          2,732         98,594 2,684          2,667         99,646       1,053
NOV 16 2,616          2,701         98,509 2,591          2,649         99,588       1,080
DEC 16 2,742          2,706         98,545 2,597          2,647         99,538       994
JAN 2017 2,323          2,673         98,195 2,438          2,639         99,337       1,143
FEB 17 2,575          2,635         98,135 2,751          2,641         99,447       1,312
MAR 17 3 108 2 691 98 552 3 003 2 695 99 755 1 203

PRIOR FORECAST NEW FORECAST

MAR 17 3,108          2,691         98,552 3,003        2,695       99,755       1,203
APR 17 2,564          2,645         98,471 2,756          2,647         99,864       1,393
MAY 17 2,575          2,663         98,383 2,721          2,705         99,879       1,497
JUN 17 2,767          2,649         98,501 2,469          2,658         99,690       1,189
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ADMISSIONS

    NEW COMMITMENTS

    TECHNICAL VIOLATORS

        CONTROL RELEASE
        CONDITIONAL RELEASE

LOSSES

    PAROLES

    FROM NEW TECH. VIOLATORS

    END OF SENTENCE

        FROM STATUS POP
        FROM NEW COMMITMENTS

JUL 11 AUG 11 SEP 11 OCT 11 NOV 11 DEC 11 JAN 12 FEB 12 MAR 12 APR 12 MAY 12 JUN 12

2,622        2,854        2,648        2,727        2,632        2,632        2,480        2,797        3,049        2,796        2,767        2,493        

2,523        2,754        2,536        2,630        2,540        2,567        2,376        2,687        2,946        2,706        2,670        2,431        

99             100           112           97             92             65             104           110           103           90             97             62             

-            -            -            -            -            1               -            1               -            -            -            1               
99             100           112           97             92             64             104           109           103           90             95             61             

3,212        2,804        2,981        2,940        2,843        2,730        2,986        2,721        2,771        2,726        2,783        2,792        

NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

 
PRIOR YEAR ACTUALS

CRIMINAL JUSTICE ESTIMATING CONFERENCE JULY 26, 2012

END OF MONTH POPULATION

December 14, 2011 CJEC

Proposed over/(under) December 2011 CJEC 

101,729    101,779    101,446    101,233    101,022    100,924    100,418    100,494    100,772    100,842    100,826    100,527    

  100,891    100,364    100,241    100,478    100,319    100,056    100,074    

  33             54             253           294           523           770           453           



 

 

ADMISSIONS

    NEW COMMITMENTS

    TECHNICAL VIOLATORS

        CONTROL RELEASE
        CONDITIONAL RELEASE

LOSSES

    PAROLES

    FROM NEW TECH. VIOLATORS

    END OF SENTENCE

        FROM STATUS POP
        FROM NEW COMMITMENTS

FY 11-12 FY 12-13 FY 13-14 FY 14-15 FY 15-16 FY 16-17
ACTUAL

32,497                31,758                31,883                31,911                31,950                32,001                

31,366                30,707                30,895                30,972                31,049                31,127                
-                      -                      

1,131                  1,051                  988                     939                     901                     874                     
  -                      

3                         2                         2                         2                         2                         2                         
1,126                  1,050                  986                     937                     899                     872                     

 
 
 

34,289                32,980                32,157                31,628                31,675                31,899                
    

-                      48                       48                       48                       48                       48                       
      

-                      589                     861                     951                     927                     894                     
      

15,005                32,268                31,248                30,629                30,700                30,957                
     

14,780                27,252                15,867                9,392                  6,105                  4,274                  
-                      5,016                  15,381                21,237                24,595                26,683                

FINAL
FISCAL YEAR FORECAST

CRIMINAL JUSTICE ESTIMATING CONFERENCE JULY 26, 2012

END OF MONTH POPULATION

December 14, 2011 CJEC

Proposed over/(under) December 2011 CJEC 

100,527              99,305                99,031                99,313                99,588                99,690                

100,074              98,927                98,602                98,548                98,530                98,501                

453                     378                     429                     765                     1,058                  1,189                  



 

 

ADMISSIONS

    NEW COMMITMENTS

    TECHNICAL VIOLATORS

        CONTROL RELEASE
        CONDITIONAL RELEASE

LOSSES

    PAROLES

    FROM NEW TECH. VIOLATORS

    END OF SENTENCE

        FROM STATUS POP
        FROM NEW COMMITMENTS

JUL 12 AUG 12 SEP 12 OCT 12 NOV 12 DEC 12 JAN 13 FEB 13 MAR 13 APR 13 MAY 13 JUN 13

2,561        2,789        2,586        2,664        2,571        2,573        2,423        2,732        2,979        2,734        2,700        2,446        

2,469        2,696        2,482        2,574        2,486        2,513        2,326        2,630        2,883        2,650        2,612        2,386        

92             93             104           90             85             60             97             102           96             84             88             60             

-            -            -            -            -            1               -            1               -            -            -            -            
92             93             104           90             86             59             97             101           96             84             88             60             

2,777        2,889        2,841        2,786        2,767        2,735        2,794        2,484        2,745        2,670        2,857        2,634        

4               4               4               4               4               4               4               4               4               4               4               4               

4 21 42 47 51 55 52 54 61 67 66 69

2,694        2,864        2,795        2,735        2,712        2,676        2,738        2,426        2,680        2,599        2,787        2,561        

2,577        2,691        2,593        2,498        2,446        2,361        2,362        1,958        2,104        1,931        2,016        1,714        
117           173           202           237           266           315           376           468           576           668           771           847           

FINAL
DETAILED MONTHLY FORECAST

CRIMINAL JUSTICE ESTIMATING CONFERENCE JULY 26, 2012

END OF MONTH POPULATION

December 14, 2011 CJEC

Proposed over/(under) December 2011 CJEC 

100,311    100,211    99,956      99,834      99,637      99,475      99,104      99,352      99,586      99,650      99,493      99,305      

99,814      99,807      99,643      99,518      99,367      99,333      98,863      98,798      99,162      99,026      98,829      98,927      

497           404           314           316           271           143           242           554           425           625           665           379           



 

 

ADMISSIONS

    NEW COMMITMENTS

    TECHNICAL VIOLATORS

        CONTROL RELEASE
        CONDITIONAL RELEASE

LOSSES

    PAROLES

    FROM NEW TECH. VIOLATORS

    END OF SENTENCE

        FROM STATUS POP
        FROM NEW COMMITMENTS

JUL 13 AUG 13 SEP 13 OCT 13 NOV 13 DEC 13 JAN 14 FEB 14 MAR 14 APR 14 MAY 14 JUN 14

2,571        2,799        2,595        2,675        2,581        2,585        2,431        2,742        2,991        2,745        2,711        2,457         

2,485        2,712        2,497        2,590        2,501        2,528        2,340        2,646        2,901        2,666        2,628        2,401         

86             87             98             85             80             57             91             96             90             79             83             56              

-            -            -            -            -            1               -            1               -            -            -            -             
86             87             98             85             80             56             91             95             90             79             83             56              

2,699        2,751        2,643        2,817        2,699        2,721        2,700        2,572        2,677        2,613        2,606        2,659         

4               4               4               4               4               4               4               4               4               4               4               4                

66 65 69 75 74 72 68 70 74 77 74 77

2,629        2,682        2,570        2,738        2,621        2,645        2,628        2,498        2,599        2,532        2,528        2,578         

1,700        1,656        1,474        1,569        1,397        1,358        1,291        1,109        1,154        1,067        1,036        1,056         
929           1,026        1,096        1,169        1,224        1,287        1,337        1,389        1,445        1,465        1,492        1,522         

FINAL
DETAILED MONTHLY FORECAST

CRIMINAL JUSTICE ESTIMATING CONFERENCE JULY 26, 2012

END OF MONTH POPULATION

December 14, 2011 CJEC

Proposed over/(under) December 2011 CJEC 

99,178      99,226      99,179      99,036      98,919      98,782      98,513      98,683      98,997      99,128      99,233      99,031       

98,839      98,920      98,885      98,823      98,685      98,682      98,313      98,308      98,761      98,683      98,581      98,602       

339           306           294           214           234           101           201           375           236           446           653           429            



 

 

ADMISSIONS

    NEW COMMITMENTS

    TECHNICAL VIOLATORS

        CONTROL RELEASE
        CONDITIONAL RELEASE

LOSSES

    PAROLES

    FROM NEW TECH. VIOLATORS

    END OF SENTENCE

        FROM STATUS POP
        FROM NEW COMMITMENTS

JUL 14 AUG 14 SEP 14 OCT 14 NOV 14 DEC 14 JAN 15 FEB 15 MAR 15 APR 15 MAY 15 JUN 15

